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A B C
DEPARTMENT FEE Description 2023

All Departments(unless 
noted) Fax Fee-per page $1.00/page
All Departments(unless 
noted) Copies (single side b/w <100 sides, letter or legal) $0.25 
All Departments(unless 
noted) Copies (single side color <100 sides, letter or legal) $0.50 
All Departments(unless 
noted) Thumb drive <8GB = $20; >8GB = $25
All Departments(unless 
noted) County Road Maps $3.00 

Attorney Copies of CD, DVD, VHS $15.00 plus cost of shipping

Finance & Taxpayer Services Auctioneers License (per Statute) $20.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Auditor's Affidavit for previously forfeited property $75.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Fireworks Permit $50.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Precious Metal Dealers License $50.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Transient Merchant License (per Statute) $150.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Beer license (3.2) off only $50.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Beer license (3.2), on & off $125.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Beer license (3.2), on only $75.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Beer License, temporary $25.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Bond Report $200.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Cemetery Report Fee $15.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Confession of Judgment Fee $100.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Escrow-Parcel Listing Fee, regular escrowing $5.00 per parcel
Finance & Taxpayer Services Escrow-Parcel Listing Fee, mass electronic escrowing $2.50 per parcel
Finance & Taxpayer Services Escrow-Parcel Listing Fee (duplicate), regular & mass escrowing $2.50 per parcel
Finance & Taxpayer Services Escrow-Full Data Files, mass escrowing (annual fee) $300.00 

Finance & Taxpayer Services Fax Fee-per page
See item under All 

Departments
Finance & Taxpayer Services Filing Fee-County-Wide Elected Officials (per Statute) $50.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Filing Fee-Soil &Water Conservation District Supervisors (per Statute) $20.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Liquor license, on sale, annual $1,800.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Liquor License, off-sale, annual fee $500.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Liquor license, on sale, Sunday $200.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Liquor license, temporary $35.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Liquor License - Clubs $300.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Liqour License Training Verification $100.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Setup Permit (Consumption & Display) $300.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Wine License $500.00 
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Finance & Taxpayer Services NSF Fee $30.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Duplicate Tax Statement $3.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Tax Estimate for other than property owner $5.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Tax Estimate for other than property owner - Extensive $25/hour ($25 minimum)
Finance & Taxpayer Services Tax Estimate for property owner - Proposed change in Use $25/hour ($25 minimum)
Finance & Taxpayer Services Research Value and/or Ownership prior to 2001 $25/hour ($25 minimum)
Finance & Taxpayer Services/ Service Fee-Delinquent Tax List $50.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Real Estate-Delinquency Fee, 1st year deliquents $40.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Personal Property-Delinquency Fee, annual fee $40.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Private Activity Financing (Conduit Bonds) Pre-application Fee $1,000.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Private Activity Financing (Conduit Bonds) Application Fee $3,000.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Private Activity Financing (Conduit Bonds) Administrative Fee

   
amt of bonds

Finance & Taxpayer Services Special Assessment Search/Certification $6.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Special Assessments Setup Fee-per assessment roll $25.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Special Assessments Setup Fee-per parcel $1.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Tax Certifications $6.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Tax Increment Financing Setup Fee-per TIF District $250.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Tax Increment Financing Annual Maintenance-per TIF District $100.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services Tobacco License $200.00 
Finance & Taxpayer Services TNT Parcel data/digital data (public request) $0.05 per parcel
Finance & Taxpayer Services TNT Compilation fee /Digital data $50 per request

Public Works Fax Fee
See item under All 

Departments

Public Works Copies
See item under All 

Departments
Public Works Over Width/Length - 1 Time $25.00 
Public Works Over Width/Length - Annual $120.00 
Public Works Over Weight - 1 Time $50 + Load Analysis
Public Works Access - Regular Driveway $135.00 
Public Works Access - Sub Division $400.00 
Public Works Access - Sub Division Resubmit $200.00 
Public Works Events Permit $40.00 
Public Works Dock Registration-Byllesby $40.00 
Public Works Utilities in Right of Way:
Public Works Annual Registration $30.00 
Public Works Excavation/Obstruction Fee $110.00 

Public Works Insp Fee - Major Sites Time & Mileage
Public Works Permit Extension $25.00 
Public Works Penalties:
Public Works Working w/o Permit $180.00 
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Public Works Delay to Co Contractors Case by Case

Public Works Degradation Fee Case by Case

Public Works Project Plans & Proposals By # of Pages

Recycling Center Bulb Disposal $0.50 each/$0.75 pound

Landfill/Solid Waste Transporter License-Recyclables:1 Matl and/or <5T per wk
 $60 + $500 Bond or Cert of 

Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Transporter License-Recyclables:1+ Matl and/or >5T per wk
 $100 + $1000 Bond or Cert 

of Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Transporter License-Refuse: <10 Ton per day
$75 + $1000 Bond or Cert of 

Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Transporter License-Refuse: 10-25 Tons per day
$90 + $2000 Bond or Cert of 

Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Transporter License-Refuse: 25-75 Tons per day
$150 + $3000 Bond or Cert 

of Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Transporter License-Refuse: 75-150 Tons per day
$225 + $5000 Bond or Cert 

of Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Transporter License-Refuse:  > 150 Tons per day
$300 + $7500 Bond or Cert 

of Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Facility Owner/Operator: <25 Tons per week
$200 + $10000 Bond or Cert 

of Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Facility Owner/Operator: 25 - 200 Tons per week
$500 + $15000 Bond or Cert 

of Ins
Landfill/Solid Waste Facility Owner/Operator: >200 Tons per week

$1500  $25000 Bond or 
Cert of Ins

Landfill/Solid Waste Incinerator/Waste-to-Energy/Compost/RDF Facilities

$700 per 100Ton per Day+ 
$2000 Bond per 1000 Tons 
per Yr or Cert of Ins

Landfill Bypass $20/CY
Landfill Air Conditioner/Water Softner $20.00 
Landfill Appliance(Washer,Dryer,Stove, Microwave, Water Heater $10.00 
Landfill Freezer/Refrigerator $15.00 
Landfill Furniture (except couches) $10.00 
Landfill Mattress/Box Spring $15.00 
Landfill Monitor/TV <19" $15.00 
Landfill Monitor/TV 20"- 27"" $25.00 
Landfill Monitor/TV >28" $45.00 
Landfill Over-Stuffed Chairs $15.00 
Landfill Sofa/Loveseats/Hide Away $25.00 
Landfill Tire - Car & Light Truck $5-$10
Landfill Tire - Large Truck $12-$17
Landfill Tire - Tractor $30-$50



1
A B C

DEPARTMENT FEE Description 2023
109
110

111
112
113
114

115

116

117
118
119
120
121

122
123
124
125
126
127

128
129
130
131

132
133
134
135
136
137

138

139

Landfill Tire - Motorcycle $3-10
Landfill Tire - Bicycle $3-5

Landfill Tire - Other sizes
Based on current disposal 

costs
Landfill Demolition $15/CY

Land Use Management Assembly Controls License $1,000 

Land Use Management Conditional Use Permit
$350(includes Recording 

Fee)

Land Use Management Variance
$350(includes Recording 

Fee)

Land Use Management Appeal
$350(includes Recording 

Fee)
Land Use Management Special Meeting $500 + application fee
Land Use Management Change of Zone $500.00 
Land Use Management Zoning Text Amendment $500.00 
Land Use Management Re-Notice Fee (Applicant request) $200.00 

Land Use Management
Zoning Amendment Request of an Article that has been considered within 
the previous 24 months $2,000.00 

Land Use Management Zoning Plat Review $350.00 
Land Use Management Land Use Permit $50.00 
Land Use Management Timber Harvest Fee $50 
Land Use Management Timber Harvest Fee Penalty $1,000 
Land Use Management Grading/Erosion Control Permit $50.00 

Land Use Management Annual Mining Registration

$100 annual base fee + 
$200 Non-Aggregate; + $500 

Aggregate; + $3000 
SilicaSand

Land Use Management Mining  - Temporary Borrow Pits, Mix plants $100 
Land Use Management New Mining CUP/IUP $1,000 
Land Use Management Site Visit $50.00 

Land Use Management Copies of Ordinances

Available on-line; staff copies 
See Item under All 
Departments

Land Use Management Solar Permit - Commercial (excludes CUP/IUP if applicable) $200.00 
Land Use Management Solar Permit - Utility (includes CUP/IUP) $1,000.00 
Land Use Management Working without a Zoning permit $150.00 
Land Use Management Initial Buffer Violation Penalty
Land Use Management 0-11 months after issuance of Corrective Action Notice $0.00 

Land Use Management
0-6 months following the time period specified in the Corrective Action 
Notice $50 per parcel per month

Land Use Management

7+ months following the time period specified in the Corrective Action 
Notice.  This penalty shall continue until the corrective action has been 
satisfied $200 per parcel per month
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Land Use Management Repeat Buffer Violation Penalty

Land Use Management
0-6 months following the time period specified in the Corrective Action 
Notice $50 per parcel per day

Land Use Management

7+ months following the time period specified in the Corrective Action 
Notice.  This penalty shall continue until the corrective action has been 
satisfied $200 per parcel per day

Building Fees
Land Use Management Bldg Permit fees:Building value $0-$2000 $69.25 

Land Use Management Bldg Permit fees:Building value $2001-$25,000
$69.25 for the first $2K plus 
$14.00 for each  additional 
$1000 or fraction thereof

Land Use Management Bldg Permit fees:Building value $25001-$50,000

$391.25 for the first $25K 
plus $10.10 for each  
additional $1000 or fraction 
thereof

Land Use Management Bldg Permit fees:Building valued $50,001-$100,000

$643.75 for the first $50k 
plus $7.00 for each  
additional $1000 or fraction 
thereof

Land Use Management Bldg Permit fees:Building valued $100,001-$500,000

$993.75 for the first $100K 
plus $5.60 for each 
additional $1000 or fraction 
thereof

Land Use Management Bldg Permit fees:Building value $500,001-$1,000,000

$3233.75 for the first $500K 
plus $4.75 for each 
additional $1000 or fraction 
thereof

Land Use Management Bldg Permit fees:Building value $1,000,000+

$5608.75 for the first $1M 
plus $3.15 for each  
additional $1000 or fraction 
thereof

Land Use Management Code exemption Projects Review $50 
Land Use Management Inspections outside normal hours $100/hr  (min $200)
Land Use Management Inspections for which no fee is specified $100/hr  (min $50)
Land Use Management Additional plan review required by changes etc $100/hr  (min $50)

Land Use Management Investigation fee
As determined by the 
Building Official, not to 
exceed the Permit Fee

Land Use Management Reinspection fee $100 per hour
Land Use Management Demolition permits $69.25/permit

Land Use Management Residential re-shingle (Includes all structures on the same parcel that will 
have the same final inspection date) $85.00/permit

Land Use Management Residential re-siding (Includes all structures on the same parcel that will 
have the same final inspection date) $85.00/permit
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Land Use Management Residential windows/doors for 5 openings or less $100/permit
Land Use Management Residential windows/doors for 6 or more openings $150/permit
Land Use Management Plan Review Fee 65% of Permit Fee
Land Use Management Residential Plan Review 40% of Permit Fee
Land Use Management State Surcharge (State revenue) Per MNSS 326B.148

Survey & GIS Surveyor Plat/RLS/CIC check $150 + 20 per lot, min $250

Survey & GIS Parcel data/digital data (government agency request)
linework free; $0.05 per 

parcel for value added data
Survey & GIS Parcel data/digital data (public request) $0.05 per parcel
Survey & GIS Other county data in GIS format/digital data $20 per dataset
Survey & GIS Centerline data/digital data $1,200 for dataset
Survey & GIS Aerial photos /digital data $65 per section
Survey & GIS Compilation fee /Digital data $50 per request
Survey & GIS Special request/Digital data $50 per hour
Survey & GIS County data in GIS format/hard copy $5 per GIS data layer
Survey & GIS Compilation fee/hard copy $50 per request
Survey & GIS Special request/hard copy $50 per hour
Survey & GIS 8.5 x 11 hard copy / PDF $5 per map
Survey & GIS 11 x 17 hard copy / PDF $5 per map
Survey & GIS 17 x 22 hard copy / PDF $15 per map
Survey & GIS 22 x 34 hard copy / PDF $15 per map
Survey & GIS Plots larger than 22 x 34 up to 34 x 44 hard copy / PDF $20 per map
Survey & GIS Remote Filed Survey Access $300/annual

Environmental Health Septic - Permits
Environmental Health New Construction $450.00
Environmental Health New Construction - addt'l $125.00
Environmental Health (per each addt'l 750 gpd) $75.00
Environmental Health Partial/Repair $225.00
Environmental Health Septic - Operating Permits
Environmental Health Holding Tank Annual Fee (per Tank) $100.00
Environmental Health SSTS <2500gpd Initial fee $300.00
Environmental Health SSTS <2500gpd annual fee $100.00
Environmental Health ISTS >2500gpd, <5000gpd initial fee $500.00
Environmental Health ISTS >2500gpd, <5000gpd annual fee $150.00
Environmental Health MSTS >5000gpd initial fee $800.00
Environmental Health MSTS >5000gpd annual fee $400.00
Environmental Health Wells
Environmental Health Construction $375.00
Environmental Health Sealing $225.00
Environmental Health Maintenance Permit $250.00

Data is prepared and distributed in Goodhue County Coordinates
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Environmental Health Water Testing
Environmental Health Kits $60.00
Environmental Health Certified Test $125.00
Environmental Health Trip Charge $65.00
Environmental Health Other Fees
Environmental Health Addt'l Inspection $105.00
Environmental Health Document Charge $5.00
Environmental Health File Search Fee $5.00
Environmental Health Changing Contractors 20% of permit fee
Environmental Health One time permit renewal 20% of permit fee
Environmental Health Staff Charges for Abatement $100/hour
Environmental Health Administrative Setback Application $350 
Environmental Health Soil Interpretation Discrepency Application $200 
Environmental Health Contractor Violation Fee $175 

Recorder Plat Recording  (per Statute) $56.00 
Recorder Document recording  (per Statute) $46.00 

Recorder Copies (public prepared)
See item under All 

Departments
Recorder Copies (staff prepared) $1.00 per page
Recorder Certified copies Certificates of Title (Torrens) $50 per doc
Recorder Certified copies Torrens/Abstract documents $10 per doc
Recorder File Credentials of Ordination $20 
Recorder Passports (per U.S. State Dept.) $35.00 
Recorder Passport pictures $15/2 pics; $20/4 pics
Recorder Birth Certificate (per Statute) $26.00 
Recorder Additional copy Birth Certificate (per Statute) $19.00 
Recorder Death Certificate (per Statute) $13.00 
Recorder Additional copy Death Certificate (per Statute) $6.00 
Recorder Marriage License  (per Statute) $115.00 
Recorder Marriage License Reduced  (per Statute) $40.00 
Recorder Marriage license Copy (per Statute) $9.00 
Recorder Notary (County filing - State imposes a additional fee) $20

Sheriff Service Fees (papers) $75 
Sheriff Service Fee (diligent search & return) $75 
Sheriff Duplicate affidavit of service $30 
Sheriff Post 3 notices of sale $50 
Sheriff Conduct sale $75 
Sheriff Quiet title action, per affidavit $75 

Sheriff
Seizure of Property on Replevin, order for seizure, writ of attachment, 
executions, or any other court ordered papers

$75 + $55/hr/per deputy/per 
paper

Sheriff Receive and pay over money paid on redemption of property $250 
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Sheriff Handle real estate sales in judgments $250 
Sheriff Handle property sales in judgments $75 

Sheriff Stand by on property exchange on writ of restitutions (evictions)
change to $55.00 per 

hour/deputy
Sheriff Writ of execution, per, paid in advance $75 + $15 Employer/bank

Sheriff
Writ of execution, property requested to be seized and sold, minimum 
deposit $500 

Sheriff
For services not herein enumerated, the sheriff shall be entitled to same 
fees as for similar duties

Sheriff All Sheriff's office fess for civil processing require prepayment
Sheriff Per diem for boarding detainees from other agencies $55 
Sheriff Work Release per diem: Goodhue County conviction $25 
Sheriff Work Release per diem: other jurisdiction conviction $60 
Sheriff Work Release per diem: county resident but other conviction $35 
Sheriff Weekender Fee - Per Day $25 
Sheriff Booking Fee $10 
Sheriff Medical Co-Pay $7 
Sheriff Medication Prescription (monthly per drug) $7 
Sheriff Public Fingerprints $20 
Sheriff Permit to carry a pistol: new application (MN residents) $75 
Sheriff Permit to carry a pistol: new application (non-MN residents) $100 
Sheriff Permit to carry a pistol: renewal application $75 
Sheriff Permit to carry a pistol: late fee on renewal $10 
Sheriff Permit to carry a pistol: data change on permit $10 
Sheriff Permit to carry a pistol: reissue lost or destroyed permit $10 
Sheriff Law Enforcement Current & Retired Permit to Carry $25.00 
Sheriff Active Military or Veteran Permit to Carry $25.00 

Off-Duty Security $75.00 
Sheriff CDs for Records $5/per CD

Health & Human Services Adult Corporate Foster Care Licensing Fee $500
Health & Human Services Daycare Initial Licensing fee $50.00 
Health & Human Services Daycare Two Year Relicensure Fee $100.00 
Health & Human Services Electronic Home Monitoring (EHM) Pass through Billing
Health & Human Services Emergency Foster Care Fee to Parents $35/day
Health & Human Services Family Health Nursing  $200.00 per visit 
Health & Human Services Nurse Consultation $62/Hour

Health & Human Services Immunization-All Vaccines for Un/Under-Insured Adults and Children $15.00 *No one will be 
refused for inability to pay

Health & Human Services Immunization Family Maximum for un/Under-Insured (for family of 4 or mor $55.00 
Health & Human Services Immunization-HBV B-adult (19 years and older) $50.00 
Health & Human Services Flu shots - Private Pay $30.00 
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Health & Human Services PHN Clinic $50.00 per visit

Health & Human Services Step-Parent Adoption Background Study
Children age 13 - 17: $15.00

Adults: $35.00
Health & Human Services Presentations  $140.00 per visit 


	FEE Schedule

